

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application For Rehearing Of Resolution
ALJ-391

A.20-12-011
(Filed: December 21, 2020)

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY'S RESPONSE TO PUBLIC ADVOCATES
OFFICE'S APPLICATION FOR REHEARING OF RESOLUTION ALJ-391**

JASON H. WILSON
KENNETH M. TRUJILLO-JAMISON
AMELIA L. B. SARGENT
Willenken LLP
707 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 3850
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 955-9240
Facsimile: (213) 955-9250
Email: jwilson@willenken.com

Attorneys for:
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS
COMPANY

Dated: February 4, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	6
A. Cal Advocates’ Investigatory Rights Are Tempered by SoCalGas’s Constitutional Rights.....	6
1. The Supremacy Clause Forbids Cal Advocates’ Claims.	7
2. Cal Advocates’ Own Authorities Establish That Its Discovery Requests Must Pass Constitutional Muster.....	8
B. The Commission Used the Correct “Narrowly Tailored” Standard.	9
C. The Commission Correctly Did Not Decide the Issue of Fines or Sanctions.....	9
D. Cal Advocates’ Arguments About the Confidential Declarations Should be Dismissed.....	12
1. Cal Advocates’ Request for an Adverse Inference Fails.	12
2. Cal Advocates’ Remaining Arguments Regarding the Confidential Declarations Must Fail	13
E. SoCalGas’s Attorney-Client Privilege In Records Stored in its Accounting Databases Has Not Been Waived.	16
1. Cal Advocates’ Proposed Presumption of Waiver Is Illegal.	16
2. Compelling Attorney Testimony Invades the Attorney-Client Privilege and Work Product Doctrines.....	17
III. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Becerra,
(9th Cir. Mar. 29, 2019) 919 F.3d 1177 9

Americans for Prosperity v. Becerra,
(9th Cir. 2018) 903 F.3d 1000 9

Arthur v. Super. Ct.,
(1965) 62 Cal.2d 404 10

Blue Ridge Ins. Co. v. Sup. Ct.,
(1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 339 17

Britt v. Superior Court,
(1978) 20 Cal.3d 844 7

Brock v. Local 375, Plumbers Intern. Union of Am., AFL-CIO,
(9th Cir. 1988) 860 F.2d 346 8

Catalina Island Yacht Club v. Sup. Ct.,
(2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 1116 17

Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Public Service Com. Of New York,
(1980) 447 U.S. 530 7

Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Sup. Ct.,
(2009) 47 Cal.4th 725 17

FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League,
(D.C. Cir. 1981) 655 F.2d 380 8

Harrott v. County of Kings,
(2001) 25 Cal.4th 1138 17

In Re in Touch Commc'ns, Inc.,
(C.P.U.C. May 27, 2004) No. 03-11-011, 2004 WL 1368185 10

In re Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.,
(C.P.U.C. Nov. 18, 2005) No. D.05-04-020, 2005 WL 3355225 10

Kisser v. Coalition for Religious Freedom,
(E.D. Penn. July 13, 1995) 1995 WL 422786 14

Mathews v. Eldridge,
(1976) 424 U.S. 319 10, 11, 12

McCutcheon v. Federal Election Commission,
572 U.S. 185 (2014) 9

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Com.,
(1986) 475 U.S. 1 7

<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> , (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 812	11
<i>People v. Western Air Lines, Inc.</i> , (1954) 42 Cal.2d 621	11
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , (9th Cir. 2010) 591 F.3d 1147	8, 9, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood Golden Gate v. Superior Court</i> , (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 347	14, 15
<i>Police Dept. of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , (1972) 408 U.S. 92	7
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , (1984) 468 U.S. 609	7
<i>Southern Cal. Gas Co. v. Public Util. Com.</i> , (1990) 50 Cal.3d 31	16
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> , (2017) 3 Cal. 5th 531	14
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dept. of Agr.</i> , (10th Cir. 2005) 414 F.3d 1207	14
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dept. of Agr.</i> , (D. Wyo. 2002) 239 F.Supp.2d 1219	14

Statutes

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1218(a).....	9
Cal. Evid. Code § 413.....	11
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 2113.....	9
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 309.5.....	3
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 314(a)	15
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 583.....	3

Rules

Rule 1.....	10
-------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Article VI, paragraph 2	6
--	---

CPUC Rules of Practice and Procedure

Rule 16.1(d)..... 1

CPUC Decisions

D.95-07-054..... 9
R.13-11-005..... 5

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application For Rehearing Of Resolution
ALJ-391

A.20-12-011
(Filed: December 21, 2020)

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY’S RESPONSE TO PUBLIC ADVOCATES
OFFICE’S APPLICATION FOR REHEARING OF RESOLUTION ALJ-391**
